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PENSION SCHEMES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Alice Lennon

	Scheme
	Northern Ireland Local Government Officers’ Superannuation Scheme (NILGOSS)

	Respondent(s) 
	South Eastern Education and Library Board (SEELB)


Subject

Mrs Lennon complains that 
· SEELB did not advise her of the option of a pension transfer when she commenced employment with them in September 1992 and specifically did not inform her that there was a time limit of 12 months for her to make an application for a transfer on a transfer club basis; and

· have failed to exercise their discretion to allow a retrospective transfer, and 

· acted incorrectly in completing an application form without her consent.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against SEELB as they should have provided Mrs Lennon with details of NILGOSS and the time limit that applies to transfers on a transfer club basis.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Lennon was appointed to a permanent post with SEELB on 1 September 1992, as an Assistant Advisory Officer. Prior to her appointment as an Assistant Advisory Officer Mrs Lennon had also been working for SEELB since 1988 but in 1990 was seconded from a permanent teaching post to a teaching/ advisory support role. During the secondment Mrs Lennon had remained a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS). 

2. Mrs Lennon received a letter from Mr Gillies, a Personnel Officer at SEELB dated 13 August 1992 confirming her appointment, salary and starting date. There is no mention of pension details or other literature being enclosed with the letter.

3. On taking up her permanent role as an Assistant Advisory Officer Mrs Lennon was automatically admitted to NILGOSS from 1 September 1992.
4. On 2 September 1992 A Campbell on behalf of Mr Gillies wrote to Mrs Lennon enclosing two copies of the Statement of Terms and Conditions of Service and asked her to return one signed copy as soon as possible. There is no mention of pension details or other literature being enclosed with the letter.

5. On 23 September 1992 Mrs Lennon signed a statement of terms and conditions of service. Section 10 of the document is headed Superannuation and says

“You may join the Northern Ireland Local Government Officer’s Superannuation Scheme.”
6. In March 1995 Mrs Lennon was issued with a NILGOSS membership certificate. 
7. On 3 March 1995 a SEELB officer completed an NILGOSS Admittance Form (LGS1) on behalf of Mrs Lennon. THE LGS1 form required both the employee and the employer to complete certain sections. Part1 required the employee to complete personal details e.g. address, date of birth, marital status and to sign the form. Sections A and B asked the employee to provide details of preserved benefits with other pension arrangements and whether they required NILGOSS to obtain details of the transfer value payment from the former pension arrangement and the service the transfer payment will provide. The LGS1 form submitted to NILGOSS on 3 March 1995 had personal details missing and was unsigned. Also Sections A and B were not completed.

8. In 2009 under the Freedom of Information Act Mrs Lennon requested sight of her personnel and NILGOSS records and discovered that the LGS1 form had been completed by a SEELB official in March 1995.
9. Mrs Lennon raised a grievance against SEELB that on taking up permanent employment with SEELB she had not received the necessary documentation or the LGS1 form to make a decision to transfer her previous service in the TPS on a ‘club’ basis. A club basis would allow her previous pensionable service in the TPS to be credited as the equivalent service within NILGOSS without detriment provided the request was received within 12 months of joining.

10. In November 2009 a grievance meeting was held with the investigation led by the Chief Administrative Officer and the Human Resource Manager. A grievance report (undated) was prepared after the meeting and reported not only on Mrs Lennon’s case but also of another officer who had raised a similar complaint. The grievance meeting had also received reports from the previous Human Resource Manager Mrs Walker. The report gave the following conclusions

“The position of Mrs Mary Walker in respect of the allegation that no document (LGS1) or employee guide was issued prior to taking up appointment is as pertained to Mrs Smith. Mrs Walker is adamant that Mrs Lennon would have been issued with the information in the normal way following an external recruitment process.”
11. The pertinent part of the grievance report for Mrs Smith in relation to Mrs Lennon said:

“By non completion of LGS1 form, Mrs Smith (Lennon) would not have suffered detriment as an employee of the Board. At that date all employees were automatically entered into NILGOSS. SEELB made the employer’s contributions and deducted the appropriate employee contribution from Mrs Smith (Lennon).

12
The grievance report for Mrs Lennon continued: 
“In the case of Mrs Lennon you will see that the officer who had responsibility for issue of appointment documentation, Heather Loveday has indicated in her own handwriting that ‘S A forms sent’ and Joan Chambers ( the then HR Manager) has initialled the form.
In the same way as Mrs Smith, Mrs Lennon was issued with a contract of employment which stated that employees may join the scheme. As previously stated each individual should take personal responsibility to query such statements prior to signing the contract. At that time (1 September 1992) all employees over 15 hours per week were automatically entered into the scheme

Mrs Lennon would have had the deductions of her NILGOSS contributions detailed on her payslip each month and the reference would have differed significantly from that of the deductions to Teachers’ Pension Scheme.”
12. The grievance was considered by two of SEELB’s commissioners and on 22 January 2010 the Chief Executive wrote to Mrs Lennon to advise her that her grievance had not been upheld but said

“The Commissioners did accept that it could be argued that an element of doubt exists with regard to the issue of Form LGS1 as it is not recorded as an enclosure on you (sic) letter of appointment. It was not the practice to do so at the time.
The Commissioners had requested that a number of options were explored and based on that information instructed me to make the following offer.

That the Board will enhance your pensionable service within the Northern Ireland Local Government Officers’ Superannuation Committee’s (NILGOSC) Scheme by 2 years 183 days. This equates to the period between your date of appointment (1.9.92) and the date on which NILGOSC issued you with a Membership Certificate and an employee guide (29.3.95) that is 2 years 183 days.

…
This option will require the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Mr Will Haire therefore no guarantee can be given at this time that he would accede to such a request.
I should be grateful if you would confirm in writing if you wish me to pursue this offer as soon as possible but no later than Monday 1 February 2010. 
Alternatively you have the right to appeal this decision by writing to Mr John Mason, Head of Human Resource Services Unit setting out the grounds of your appeal no later than Monday 1 February 2010.”
13. Mrs Lennon and her union applied to extend the deadline for reply to 12 February 2010 which was agreed and on 11 February she wrote to Mr Mason to register an appeal.

14. The appeal was heard by two different commissioners and Mr Mason reported on their findings in his letter of 21 May 2010. The commissioners concluded that the appeal should not be upheld and on the balance of probabilities said
“There is documentation on your personnel file dating from the time of your appointment which indicates that the relevant documentation had been issued, and the panel believe that it is reasonable to accept this as satisfactory evidence that the correct procedures had been followed.
…

All relevant files that are currently available have been examined and in each case there is documentation which indicates that the relevant forms have been issued. There is no instance (including the cases at (e) below) in which the Board has accepted that forms were not issued. The panel has seen no evidence that the officers concerned were other than conscientious, and believe it is reasonable to accept the documentation as evidence that forms were issued.

e. The panel is aware that there has been a small number of other cases in which NILGOSC has agreed to retrospective transfer of previous service to officers who have claimed – as have you - that they were not issued with the relevant forms. However:

(i) It is not correct to say that the Board acknowledged any failings in these cases or supported their case for retrospective transfer. The personnel files of the individuals in question contain indications that the forms were issued, and it remains the Board’s position that in all these cases as with you, the available evidence supports this view. The panel believe that in this respect the Board’s position is reasonable and well founded

(ii) From the information available to the panel it appears that the officers concerned made their case to NILGOSC and that NILGOSC - not the Board decided to accept their request. There was no financial cost to the Board in the transfer which was effected by NILGOSS. The panel is not in a position to comment on the reasons why NILGOSC made the decision to effect a retrospective transfer. There is no evidence to suggest that this was on the basis of any expression of support from the Board for the officers’ contention that they had not been issued with the relevant documents: indeed from the evidence which the panel has seen it is difficult to see how the Board could have supported the officers’ cases.”  
Summary of Mrs Lennon’s position  
15. Mrs Lennon says she was not aware that membership of NILGOSS was compulsory and that she should take action to transfer her TPS benefit. She did not receive any forms or documents advising her of the pension transfer terms. In addition at the time that she took up her new post with SEELB on 1 September 1992 she was not changing employers or paying authority. SEELB had been her employer since 1988 and assumed the role of paying authority from 1 April 1991.
16. Mrs Lennon does not know why SEELB undertook the role of paying authority for her in April 1991 as it contradicted SEELB’s stated position that during the period of her secondment the Department of Education remained the paying authority. Mrs Lennon says this demonstrates that the process was confused at the time. She was, possibly, in the unique position of being already paid by SEELB as well as being employed by SEELB. She was also the first seconded officer to obtain an Assistant Advisory Officer role in the SEELB Curriculum Advisory and Support Service.  

17. Mrs Lennon was not able to identify that the pension scheme to which she was contributing had changed from her payslips as the description on the payslips both before and after taking up her new appointment simply recorded pension contributions under the description ‘Superannuation’. (Mrs Lennon has provided copies of her payslips at June 1992, February and August 1993 to confirm this).
18. Mrs Lennon did not question which pension scheme she was in as there was no indication that the position had changed either from the payslips or from her employment terms and conditions which said that membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme was optional. Mrs Lennon assumed that she had remained in the TPS. 

19. Mrs Lennon says that she did not become aware that she was in NILGOSS until March 1995 when a membership certificate was issued.  She enquired about a transfer but was told that she should have transferred in 1992 and that she had lost the opportunity to transfer. Mrs Lennon also says that no mention of a non-club transfer was made.

20. In 2005 with the possibility of redundancy Mrs Lennon looked at the possibility of a non-club transfer and was offered a transfer credit of 6 years 130 days pensionable service in NILGOSS. She was advised that a club transfer could be offered if SEELB picked up the actuarial cost of this (estimated to be c£150,000). SEELB refused to meet the cost of a transfer on a club basis.

21. In 2009 under the Freedom of Information Act Mrs Lennon requested sight of her personnel and NILGOSS records and discovered that the LGS1 form had been completed by a SEELB official. She also discovered from discussions with NILGOSC that a number of SEELB employees had been offered club transfers outside of the 12 month window due to administrative failings. Also in 2004 NILGOSC had asked SEELB if there were any other employees who were in a similar position. They had also informed SEELB that depending on the number of employees involved it may be necessary to charge SEELB the actuarial cost of any further club transfers.  SEELB did not reply and Mrs Lennon says that they failed to exercise an adequate duty of care to her.

22. Mrs Lennon has also commented on the grievance investigation hearing and appeal that were carried out in 2009 and 2010. She says that SEELB’s defence is that it issued the LGS1 form and information but this is based on the erroneous assumption that this was done. Checks should have been carried out to ensure that the LGS1 form was returned. It was unacceptable for a SEELB officer to complete the LGS1 form and send this to NILGOSS without obtaining the relevant information from the employee. SEELB had the choice in 1995 when it discovered that she had not completed the LGS1 to contact her and NILGOSC to seek a retrospective club transfer. Instead SEELB acted unilaterally outside of pension, administrative and arguably human rights regulations and partially completed the LGS1 form for administrative reasons and disregarded the purpose of Sections A and B on the reverse of the form and the impact which this has had on her. 
23. The grievance investigation conclusion that there was doubt regarding the issue of LGS1 as it was not noted as an enclosure in her letter of appointment seriously undermines SEELB’s assertion that it issued the LGS1 form and also weakens its confidence in its administrative procedures. 
24. SEELB must have known since 1995, and should have known since 1992, that she had not participated, as per pension regulations, in the completion of LGS1 and was prevented from transferring her pension. NILGOSC have said that even if the completed LGS1 form had not been received until 1995 they would possibly have allowed a club transfer to be carried out in 1995.  
25. Mrs Lennon has also referred to SEELB’s defence that the employee guide that she received in 1995 clearly notifies members of the procedure to transfer membership from a previous pension scheme and that it is the employee’s responsibility to do so. The booklet says
“Additional Service may be purchased by payment of a transfer value from another pension arrangement. Application for such a transfer should be made through your employing authority immediately on commencing employment.”

26. Mrs Lennon did contact a SEELB Human Resource officer in 1995 but was told there was nothing that could be done as this situation was as a result of her omission, but SEELB officers knew that they had forwarded a partially completed LGS1 to NILGOSS and knew that she had not had the opportunity to make this crucial pension decision.   

27. SEELB did make an offer to enhance her pensionable service by 2 years and 183 days but Mrs Lennon says that she thought the enhancement was open to negotiation and that she asked for the offer to be progressed before the expiry of the extended timeline to 12 February 2010. 

Summary of  SEELB’s position  
28. SEELB have said that they have carried out a thorough and detailed investigation of Mrs Lennon’s complaint. They have concluded that the Scheme Admittance form LGS1 and appropriate documentation was issued.  The officer responsible for the issue of appointment letters had marked the engagement form as ‘S/A forms sent’ and this has been initialled by the HR Manager at the time.  
29. SEELB has also provided witness statements from the HR Manager and Senior Clerical Officer in the HR Department at the time that Mrs Lennon was appointed in September 1992. The Senior Clerical Officer has stated that it was the practice at the time to send the form LGS1 and accompanying information with the appointment letter but at the time did not type on the appointment letter the specific enclosures that were actually sent with the letter. The Senior Clerical Officer has also said 

“In HR we had to make sure that Salaries knew about the new employee in sufficient time to make sure that that person would be paid. If the LGS1 Form had not been returned by the new appointee then we would complete the Engagement Form minus the section that the person was entering NILGOSS. The form was then passed to the ISIS Unit within HR who inserted the Occupation Code and inputted it onto the computer system. The original Engagement Form was sent to Salaries along with any relevant forms e.g. P45, LGS1.” 
30. SEELB say that Mrs Lennon would have been aware that the pension deductions were being made to NILGOSS as this would have appeared on her payslips each month and would be different to the deductions to the TPS.

31. SEELB also say that at the time Mrs Lennon joined the Board in 1992 all employees were automatically entered into NILGOSS although the contract of employment said ‘may join the scheme’. Each individual should take responsibility for querying any such statements before signing the contract. 

32. The completion of the LGS1 form in March 1995 was not an act designed to complete this on behalf of the member but was an administrative process to allow NILGOSC to issue a Membership Certificate.
33. SEELB have also said that they have never requested a transfer of service for any officer from another pension scheme outside the period which allows a transfer on a club transfer basis.
34. NILGOSC did allow the transfer of service from another pension scheme to a number of individuals outside of the normal period but this was at the request of the officers concerned directly to NILGOSC. SEELB was not involved in the request or decision.
Conclusions

35. I have looked carefully at the documents that have been provided and the submissions made by both parties. Mrs Lennon is certain that she did not receive the LGS1 form or any other information that would have alerted her to the need to transfer her TPS benefit. 
36. SEELB have asked me to hold an oral hearing. After carefully considering SEELB’s  request, I have decided not to hold an oral hearing. My procedures are investigative as opposed to adversarial and I have the discretion to hold an oral hearing (even if one is not requested by either party) if I think it appropriate and subject to the requirement of fairness. Although there are disputed issues involved here, I considered that I could properly determine the case on the basis of the detailed written representations and the documentation submitted by the parties. Bearing in mind the passage of time since the events in question occurred and the tendency for memories to fade and for positions to harden, I did not consider that it would assist me, in reaching my determination, to hold an oral hearing in order to hear repeated orally the evidence submitted and the submissions made. I considered that a far more reliable basis on which to reach my conclusion was on the basis of the papers alone.

37. SEELB say that they issued the LGS1 form and point to the Engagement Form as proof that the form was issued. The Engagement Form is in two parts the first part was for completion by the Principal/Supervisor and provides some personal information on the employee. This part of the engagement form has been signed by H Butler and dated 31August 1992. 

38. The second part of the engagement form is headed ‘For office use only’ and has been partially completed with details of Mrs Lennon’s salary from the date of her appointment and the salary scale that applied. At the bottom of the form is a section headed ‘Comments’ and it is within this section that the description ‘S/A forms sent’ has been added. The section concludes with a heading ‘Engagement Approved’ and it is here that the initials of Joan Chambers the then HR Manager have been added.
39. SEELB have concluded that it is reasonable to conclude that the S/A refers to the Scheme Admission Form LGS1 and I do not disagree with that conclusion. There is however a question as to when the form was sent and to whom. The first part of the form has a completion date of 31 August 1992 and I think it reasonable to assume that the form would then have passed to the HR administrative staff to enter details on Mrs Lennon’s personnel record, set up a payroll record etc. and issue the pension forms. A letter was sent on behalf of Mr Gillies the Personnel Officer to Mrs Lennon two days later enclosing the terms and conditions of employment when it would have been possible to include the pension literature and the form LGS1 but there is no mention of these documents within that letter. SEELB say it was not their practice to include any reference to the pension literature in in their letters at the time. 

40. There is no date as to when the ‘S/A forms’ were sent. SEELB say that the statement from the Senior Clerical Officer shows that on the balance of probabilities it is more likely than not that that the relevant documentation was sent.  

41. SEELB conceded in their own internal investigation that there was an element of doubt as to whether the form LGS1 was issued and offered Mrs Lennon the possibility of an enhancement to her pensionable service of the period between the date of her appointment and receipt of the membership certificate in March 1995. However SEELB do say that at the time of their investigation they did not have access to the Senior Clerical Officer’s statement at the time and this clearly sets out the practice and process utilised by the HR department in August 1992 with regard to the issue of superannuation forms i.e. that an LGS1 form and accompanying forms were sent with the letter of appointment. I do not dispute the Senior Clerical Officer’s recollection of the practice and process at the time but I am not convinced that this is definite proof that the LGS1 form and accompanying literature were sent. Mrs Lennon was already working for and being paid by SEELB and in these circumstances there is still an element of doubt that the information was sent. 

42. The SEELB offer was not guaranteed and required the agreement of the Permanent Secretary and was subsequently withdrawn when Mrs Lennon made a further appeal.

43. SEELB’s offer to Mrs Lennon was a limited offer with conditions and did not in my opinion go far enough. If there is a reasonable doubt that Mrs Lennon received the pension literature or form LGS1 and there was no way for her to know that she had been automatically admitted to NILGOSS then this constitutes maladministration. The intention should therefore be to put Mrs Lennon back in the position that she would have been if the maladministration had not occurred. 

44. In some circumstances even if the pension literature is not received it is possible to show that the individual should have known they were in the pension scheme or in this case a separate pension scheme.

45. Mrs Lennon has said that she was the first permanent Assistant Advisory Officer to enter the SEELB Curriculum Advisory and Support Service in 1992. She was in a unique position as she had already been with SEELB since 1988 and SEELB had been paying her since 1991. She was not therefore a new appointee in 1992 and she is certain that she did not receive the LGS1 form or the pension documentation.  

46. Without the pension literature how would Mrs Lennon know that she had been automatically admitted to NILGOSS. The terms and conditions of employment that Mrs Lennon received did not tell her that she was in NILGOSS, it merely said that she may join NILGOSS. In defence of this error in the terms and conditions of employment SEELB have said each individual should take responsibility for querying the terms before signing the contract. I do not understand how an ordinary employee would know how to query such a statement unless they had prior pension knowledge or evidence that there was something amiss with such a statement e.g. their payslip showed that they had joined NILGOSS. 

47. SEELB have said that Mrs Lennon would have been able to identify from her payslip that she was contributing to NILGOSS. Mrs Lennon has provided payslips from her employment as at 25 June 1992 whilst she was on secondment to SEELB and SEELB were acting as the paying agent; as at  24 February 1993 following her appointment and also at 31 August 1993. The payslips at 25 June 1992 and 24 February 1993 do not record which pension scheme Mrs Lennon was in, they simply recorded pension contributions under the generic title of ‘Superannuation’. 
48. The payslip at 31 August 1993 does show pension contributions under a different heading ‘S/ANN – NON-MAN’ which SEELB say would have alerted Mrs Lennon to the fact that she was in a scheme for non-manual staff. Furthermore, given that she had been employed by SEELB since 1988 she would have recognised the distinction between manual and non-manual employees employed by SEELB and this would have indicated to her that she was now a member of NILGOSS and not the TPS.

49. Mrs Lennon has said that SEELB assumed the role of paying agent for her in April 1991 and there was no change in the format of the payslips following her permanent appointment in September 1992. The format of the payslips did change for all staff in April 1993 and included the term ‘NON-MAN’ but it did not serve as an alert or indicate that she was in a different scheme than before particularly as the change occurred six months after she had taken up her permanent post.

50. The payslips before and after Mrs Lennon appointment do not provide any clear indication that she was now in a different pension scheme. The payslips did change from April 1993 but even then I am not persuaded that the revised wording would have informed Mrs Lennon that she was in a different pension scheme. 

51. SEELB did have an obligation under the Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1986 to notify Mrs Lennon of the basic information relating to the pension scheme to which she was making pension contributions. There is however more than a reasonable doubt in this case that the appropriate literature and form LGS1 was issued. 
52. If Mrs Lennon did not receive the pension literature and know that she had been enrolled into NILGOSS then she would not have known that there was a 12 month time limit to transfer her TPS benefit on a club basis. 

53. I therefore find that there has been maladministration and in order to rectify the position Mrs Lennon should be put in the position that she would have been if she had received the pension literature at the time that she joined SEELB. NILGOSS has pointed out that as Mrs Lennon is over age 60 it is no longer possible to obtain a transfer value for her TPS benefits. I have therefore in the directions below allowed for this restriction.
54. Mrs Lennon has also complained that SEELB failed to exercise its discretion to allow a retrospective transfer and acted incorrectly in completing an application without her consent. As I have concluded that there has been maladministration in respect of the issue of the pension literature then these subsidiary complaints fall away.  I would however comment that NILGOSC have confirmed that it is an acceptable and recognised practice for a form LGS1 form to be completed on behalf of an employee if they have not completed and returned this. 
55. For these reasons I uphold the first complaint against SEELB.  

Directions   

56. Within 56 days NILGOSC is to 
1. obtain from TPS details of the pension payable to Mrs Lennon from age 60 
2. calculate pension payable from NILGOSS from age 60 
3. calculate the transfer credit that would have been credited to Mrs Lennon if she had made the transfer within a year of joining 
4. calculate the pension payable to Mrs Lennon from age 60 assuming transfer in  had gone ahead
5.  to calculate the cost of the additional pension payable from NILGOSS i.e.  (Pension in 4 - Pension from 2 - Pension in 1) 
6. SEELB is to meet the cost of the additional pension in 5 plus cost of actuarial advice if necessary.

As I find the error made has caused Mrs Lennon distress and inconvenience I also order SEELB to pay her £250 as compensation for this loss.
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

14 May 2014 
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